
 

1 
 

#STIQ40CN0DTH89v1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

AGREEMENT FOR EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 

 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Employee 

Medical Services (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into as of 

_________________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (“City”), and ARC Health & Wellness Centers, LLC, a Nevada 

limited liability company (“Provider”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2020, the City and Provider entered into the Agreement to Use 

Local Government Contract for Employee Medical Services (“Original Agreement”), a copy of 

which is attached hereto as Exhibit A;  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant NRS 332.195, the Original Agreement adopted the terms of that certain 

Agreement for Employee Medical Services entered into between County of Washoe and Provider, 

which was attached to the Original Agreement as an exhibit; 

 

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2022, the City and Provider entered into the First Amendment to 

Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Employee Medical Services (“First 

Amendment”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B; collectively, this Second 

Amendment, the First Amendment and the Original Agreement may be referred to as the 

“Agreement”); 

 

WHEREAS, the Provider and Washoe County (“County”) amended their Professional 

Services Agreement for Employee Medical Services to extend the term end-date to June 30, 2023 to 

align with the County’s fiscal year and to increase the Provider’s rate (“Washoe County 

Amendment”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C; 

 

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the City received and approved Provider’s request to increase 

rates effective July 1, 2022 (“Price Increase”) (a copy of the Price Increase is attached hereto as 

“Exhibit D”);  

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the term of the Original Agreement from an end-date 

of December 5, 2023 to an end date of June 30, 2024 to align with the City’s fiscal year;   

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the payment terms of the Original Agreement from an 

amount not to exceed Three Hundred Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars and 00/100 

($306,920.00) per fiscal year to an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Six Thousand, Three Hundred 

Fourteen Dollars and 00/100 ($406,314.00) per fiscal year;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and mutual promises contained 

herein, the parties hereto agree to amend the Original Agreement as follows: 

 

 



 

 2  

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2 of the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 6, 2020 and will continue in 

effect until June 30, 2024 (“Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms herein. 

The City shall purchase the services according to the prices and fees described in Exhibit B to the 

Original Agreement and Exhibit D to this Second Amendment in an amount not to exceed  Four 

Hundred Six Thousand, Three Hundred Fourteen Dollars and 00/100 ($406,314.00) per fiscal year. 

The prices in the Original Contract and the Second Amendment shall remain in effect for the duration 

of this Agreement. No additional compensation shall be paid, and no increase in the time of 

performance shall be awarded to the Vendor for changes referenced in this Agreement without the 

prior written authorization of the City to proceed with such changes.” 

 

2. The Original Agreement is hereby amended to include Exhibit C and Exhibit D to this Second 

Amendment.  

3.  

4. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the Original 

Agreement.   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed 

by their duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written. 

 

City of North Las Vegas,    ARC Health & Wellness Centers, LLC, 

a Nevada municipal corporation   a Nevada limited liability company 

 

 

By:        By:                                                                                        

       Ryann Juden, City Manager        Name:      ______      

       Title:        

 

Attest:       

 

        

By:         

      Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk      

                                                 

 

Approved as to Form:      

 

       

By:         

       Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney     

 

 

Paul Granstrom
President



 

 3  

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

  



 

1 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGREEMENT FOR  

EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 

 
 This Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Employee Medical Services 
(“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of December 6, 2020 (“Effective date”) by the City of 
North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (“City”) and ARC Health & Wellness 
Centers, LLC, Nevada limited liability company (“Vendor”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to obtain services from Vendor under the terms and 
conditions set forth in that certain Agreement for Employee Medical Services entered into 
between County of Washoe and Vendor effective July 1, 2019, with its attendant contract 
documents, attachments, and exhibits (collectively, the “Original Contract”). The Original 
Contract is attached as Exhibit A; 
 
 WHEREAS, NRS 332.195(1)(a) permits the City to enter into a contract pursuant to a 
solicitation by another governmental entity located within or outside this State with the 
authorization of the contracting Provider; 
 
 WHEREAS, Vendor can provide the services that the City seeks at the rates set forth 
under the Original Contract; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase the services expressly provided in the Pricing 
Proposal attached as “Exhibit B”; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor intend to enter into an agreement using the terms, 

conditions and specifications of the Original Contract, unless otherwise amended as provided 
herein.  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency the parties acknowledge, the parties 
agree as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE 

AFFIRMATION OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
 
 1.1. The City and the Vendor agree to use the Original Contract so that the City may 
purchase the services under the same terms and provisions as the Original Contract, provided 
that to the extent the terms of the Original Contract conflict with the terms of this Agreement, the 
terms of this Agreement shall govern and the conflicting terms of the Original Contract shall be 
considered null and void and not applicable to this Agreement. 
 
 1.2. As required pursuant to NRS 332.195, the Vendor hereby authorizes and consents 
to the City using the terms, conditions and covenants of the Original Contract as the basis for this 
Agreement. 



 

2 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

 
 1.3. Wherever the term County of Washoe appear in the Original Contract, the parties 
deem such terms to mean the “City” or “City of North Las Vegas.” 

 

SECTION TWO 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

 

 The Parties agree to be bound by the following provisions: 
 
 2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 6, 2020 and will 
continue in effect until December 5, 2023 (“Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with 
the terms herein. The City shall purchase the services according to the prices and fees described 
in Exhibit, the Original Contract, in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Eighty-One 
Thousand,  Nine Hundred Twenty Dollar and 00/100 ($281,920.00) per fiscal year. The prices in 
the Original Contract shall remain in effect for the duration of this Agreement. No additional 
compensation shall be paid, and no increase in the time of performance shall be awarded to the 
Vendor for changes referenced in this Agreement without the prior written authorization of the 
City to proceed with such changes. 
 
 2.2. Payment to the Vendor shall be made within thirty (30) calendar days after the 
City receives each invoice provided by the Vendor to the City, provided that such invoice is 
complete, correct, and undisputed by the City, and that it contains the following information: a 
detailed description of the services and/or goods provided and any additional information 
requested by the City. Upon reconciliation of all errors, corrections, credits, and disputes, 
payment to the Vendor will be paid in full within 30 calendar days. Invoices received without a 
valid purchase order number will be returned unpaid. The Vendor shall submit the original 
invoice to: 
 

 City of North Las Vegas Finance Department 
Attention: Accounts Payable 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd. North, Suite 700 
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

   
2.3. Notices. All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and other 

instruments required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and 
signed by the notifying party, or officer, agent or attorney of the notifying party, and shall be 
deemed to have been effective upon delivery in writing if served personally, including but not 
limited to delivery by personal delivery, by overnight courier service, by facsimile or by 
overnight express mail, or upon posting if sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, 
return receipt requested, and addressed as follows: 

    
To City:  City of North Las Vegas 
   Attention: Joy Yoshida                                  
   2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North, Suite 710                           
   North Las Vegas, NV 89030 
   Phone: 702-633-1745          



 

3 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

       
To Vendor:  ARC Health & Wellness Centers, LLC 
   Attention: Paul Granstrom, President 
   2205 Glendale Avenue 
   Sparks, NV 89431 
   Phone:  775-846-3413                

 
 2.4. The address to which any notice, demand or other writing may be delivered to any 
party as above provided may be changed by written notice given by such party as above 
provided. 

 
2.5. The Vendor agrees that it has procured and maintained the general liability 

insurance and all other insurance required pursuant to the Original Contract, including general 
liability insurance with no less than $1,500,000 policy limits per occurrence.  

 
2.6.  The Vendor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, and its officers, 

agents, and employees from any liabilities, claims, damages, losses, expenses, proceedings, 
actions, judgments, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and court costs which the City suffers or its 
officers, agents or employees suffer, as a result of, or arising out of, the negligent or intentional 
acts or omissions of the Vendor, its subcontractors, agents, and employees, in performance of 
this Agreement until such time as the applicable statutes of limitation expire. This section 
survives default, expiration, or termination of this Agreement or excuse of performance.  
 

2.7. Safety 
 
  2.7.1. Obligation to Comply with Applicable Safety Rules and Standards. 
Contractor shall ensure that it is familiar with all applicable safety and health standards 
promulgated by state and federal governmental authorities including, but not limited to, 
all applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, including 
all applicable standards published in 29 C.F.R. parts 1910, and 1926 and applicable 
occupational safety and health standards promulgated under the state of 
Nevada. Contractor further recognizes that, while Contractor is performing any work on 
behalf the City, under the terms of this Agreement, Contractor agrees that it has the sole 
and exclusive responsibility to assure that its employees and the employees of its 
subcontractors comply at all times with all applicable safety and health standards as 
above-described and all applicable City safety and health rules. 
  
  2.7.2. Safety Equipment. Contractor will supply all of its employees and 
subcontractors with the appropriate Safety equipment required for performing functions 
at the City facilities. 

 
2.8.   Miscellaneous. 
 

   2.8.1. Nevada and City Law.  The laws of the State of Nevada and the 
North Las Vegas Municipal Code govern the validity, construction, performance and 
effect of this Agreement, without regard to conflicts of law.         



 

4 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

 
   2.8.2. Assignment.  Any attempt to assign this Agreement by Vendor 

without the prior written consent of the City shall be void. Any attempt to assign this 
Agreement by the City without the prior written consent of the Vendor shall be void. 

 
   2.8.3. Non-Waiver.  The failure to enforce or the delay in enforcement of 

any provision of this Agreement by a party hereto shall in no way be construed to be a 
waiver of such provision or right unless such party expressly waives such provision or 
right in writing. 

 
   2.8.4. Attorney’s Fees.  In the event either party commences any against 

the other in connection with this Agreement (including any action to lift a stay or other 
bankruptcy proceeding), the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, 
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, as determined by the court. This Section survives 
the termination of this Agreement until the applicable statutes of limitation expire. 

 
   2.8.5. Time of Essence.  Time is of the essence in the performance of this 

Agreement and all terms, provisions, covenants and conditions hereof. 
 

   2.8.6. Effect of Agreement Termination.  In the event this Agreement is 
terminated, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease, other than 
indemnity obligations and matters that by their terms survive the termination hereof. 

 
   2.8.7. Fiscal Funding Out. The City reasonably believes that sufficient 

funds can be obtained to make all payments during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant 
to NRS Chapter 354, if the City does not allocate funds to continue the function 
performed by the Vendor under this Agreement, this Agreement will be terminated when 
appropriate funds expire. 

 
   2.8.8. Public Record. Pursuant to NRS 239.010 and other applicable legal 

authority, each and every document provided to the City may be a “Public Record” open 
to inspection and copying by any person, except for those documents otherwise declared 
by law to be confidential. The City shall not be liable in any way to the Vendor for the 
disclosure of any public record, including but not limited to documents provided to the 
City by the Vendor. In the event the City is required to defend an action with regard to a 
public records request for documents submitted by the Vendor, the Vendor agrees to 
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City from all damages, costs, and expenses, 
including court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees related to such public records 
request. This section shall survive the expiration or early termination of the Agreement. 

 
   2.8.9. Electronic Signatures. For purposes of this Agreement, the use of 

facsimile, email or other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as 
original signatures. 

 
 
 



 

5 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 
 
City of North Las Vegas,     ARC Health & Wellness Centers, LLC, 
a Nevada municipal corporation   a Nevada limited liability company 
        
        
By:        By:       
      John J. Lee, Mayor    Title:       

       Name:       
   
Attest: 
        
 
By:       
      Catherine A. Raynor, MMC, City Clerk   
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
By:       

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 
 

President
Paul Granstrom

 

 

 



 

6 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

EXHIBIT A 
 

County of Washoe Contract 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















































 

7 
#POU3ZUPI0DW69Dv1 

EXHIBIT B 
 

Pricing List 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

November 2, 2020 
 
 
City of North Las Vegas  
Attn:  Joy Yoshida 
 
ARC Health & Wellness 
From:  Paul Granstrom 
 
 
RE:  Joinder Provision with ARC Health & Wellness 
 
 
Joy, 
 
Thank you for the call today and enclosed is an attachment for the Joinder Provision that details 
the locations that the City of North Las Vegas can use under this new contract. 
 
 
North Las Vegas Fire Headquarters 
4040 Losee Rd. 
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 
 

or 
 
ARC Health & Wellness 
2500 W. Sahara Ave. 
Suite # 100 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 
 
We look forward to continuing to serve our friends at North Las Vegas. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Paul Granstrom 
President 
ARC Health & Wellness 



Physical Costs - North Las Vegas - 20

Responsible Party Employer Charge Code Description 2019 Charge Code Units 2020 Cost Per Unit 2020 Projected Charges

HEART AND LUNG PREHIRE PHYSICAL PHY-PRE 14.0 $125.00 $8,736.00

ABO/RH TYPING LAB-006049 $15.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION DUAL VIEW XRAY2 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

FULL VISION SCREENING (TITMUS) VISION-TIS $40.00

HEPATITIS ABC ANTIBODY SCREENING LAB-303744 $80.00

NON DOT DRUG SCREEN / PRE EMPLOYMENT DRUG10 $34.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

RESPIRATOR CLEARANCE LETTER RESPCLR $10.00

STRESS EKG STRESS $125.00

TB SKIN TEST #1 TB-1 $25.00

PHYSICAL EXAM (INCLUDES VITAL SIGNS) PHY-HL 59.0 $100.00 $29,795.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION DUAL VIEW XRAY2 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

HEP C ANTIBODY SCREENING HEPC $30.00

HIV BLOOD TEST (083935) HIV $45.00

NORMAL VISION SCREENING (SNELLEN, FAR, NEAR) VISION $0.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

RESPIRATOR CLEARANCE LETTER RESPCLR $10.00

STRESS EKG STRESS $125.00

TB SKIN TEST #1 TB-1 $25.00

PHYSICAL EXAM (INCLUDES VITAL SIGNS) PHY-HL 107.0 $100.00 $56,710.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION DUAL VIEW XRAY2 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

HEP C ANTIBODY SCREENING HEPC $30.00

HIV BLOOD TEST (083935) HIV $45.00

NORMAL VISION SCREENING (SNELLEN, FAR, NEAR) VISION $0.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PROSTATE SCREENING ANTIGEN PSA $25.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

RESPIRATOR CLEARANCE LETTER RESPCLR $10.00

STRESS EKG STRESS $125.00

TB SKIN TEST #1 TB-1 $25.00

FEMA NVTF-1 PAPERWORK FEE FEMA 1.0 $15.00 $15.00

HIV BLOOD TEST (083935) HIV 2.0 $45.00 $90.00

MISCELLANEOUS PAPERWORK MISCPAP 14.0 $15.00 $210.00

TB SKIN TEST WITH TERMINATION TESTING TB-TERM 2.0 $25.00 $50.00

$95,606.00

NEW CONTRACT RATES

HEART AND LUNG PREHIRE PHYSICAL

HEART AND LUNG U40 PHYSICAL

HEART AND LUNG O40 PHYSICAL

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

NORTH LAS VEGAS FIRE 

DEPARTMENT



Physical Costs - North Las Vegas - 20

Responsible Party Employer Charge Code Description 2019 Charge Code Units 2020 Cost Per Unit 2020 Projected Charges

NEW CONTRACT RATES

HEART AND LUNG PREHIRE PHYSICALNORTH LAS VEGAS FIRE 

DEPARTMENT
HEART AND LUNG PREHIRE PHYSICAL PHY-PRE 51.0 $125.00 $31,314.00

ABO/RH TYPING LAB-006049 $15.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION SINGLE VIEW XRAY1 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

FULL VISION SCREENING (TITMUS) VISION-TIS $40.00

HEPATITIS ABC ANTIBODY SCREENING LAB-303744 $80.00

NON DOT DRUG SCREEN / PRE EMPLOYMENT DRUG10 $34.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

STRESS EKG STRESS $125.00

TB SKIN TEST #1 TB-1 $25.00

ANNUAL UNDER 40 HEART AND LUNG EXAM PHY-U40 171.0 $100.00 $58,140.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION SINGLE VIEW XRAY1 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

EKG W/INTERPRETATION EKG $40.00

HEP C ANTIBODY SCREENING HEPC $30.00

NORMAL VISION SCREENING (SNELLEN, FAR, NEAR) VISION $0.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

ANNUAL OVER 40 HEART AND LUNG EXAM PHY-O40 197.0 $100.00 $83,725.00

AUDIOGRAM AUDIO $25.00

CHEST X-RAY W/INTERPRETATION SINGLE VIEW XRAY1 $43.00

CORONARY RISK II (CBC+CHEM. PANEL+HDL+LDL) LAB-318904 $40.00

HEP C ANTIBODY SCREENING HEPC $30.00

NORMAL VISION SCREENING (SNELLEN, FAR, NEAR) VISION $0.00

PER-CENT BODY FAT BMI $7.00

PHYSICAL REPORT BY PHYSICIAN FORM COMPLE RESULTS $15.00

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST WITH INTERPRETATION PFT $40.00

STRESS EKG STRESS $125.00

HEP C CONFIRMATION TET (HCV RIBA) HEPC-CONF 3.0 $386.00 $1,158.00

HIV BLOOD TEST (083935) HIV 2.0 $45.00 $90.00

MISCELLANEOUS PAPERWORK MISCPAP 4.0 $15.00 $60.00

RESPIRATOR CLEARANCE LETTER RESPCLR 22.0 $10.00 $220.00

TB SKIN TEST #1 TB-1 368.0 $25.00 $9,200.00

TB SKIN TEST WITH TERMINATION TESTING TB-TERM 2.0 $25.00 $50.00

$183,957.00

ECHOCARDIOGRAM COMPLETE 93306-FONT 1.0 $549.00 $549.00

OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW 99204 1.0 $402.00 $402.00

SPECIALIST FEE SPECFEE 1.0 $25.00 $25.00

THALLIUM MULTIPLE VIEW W/SUPPLIES 78452-FONT 1.0 $1,381.00 $1,381.00

$2,357.00

$281,920.00

NORTH LAS VEGAS POLICE 

DEPARTMENT

NORTH LAS VEGAS POLICE DEPARTMENT - Total

Overall - Total

NORTH LAS VEGAS POLICE 

DEPARTMENT-SPECIALIST

NORTH LAS VEGAS POLICE DEPARTMENT-SPECIALIST - Total

HEART AND LUNG PREHIRE PHYSICAL

HEART AND LUNG U40 PHYSICAL

HEART AND LUNG O40 PHYSICAL

ADDITIONAL SERVICES



 

 4  

EXHIBIT B 

 

First Amendment 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

  



��

�����������	
��
�����

�������������������������������������������� �������������������������!��"�������������� ��������������������� �#$%�&$'%(�
)*+,)*+(�(-�
.'**)*+(�(-�/%*��-012�3-�*'+)*+(��-+('10(�4-'�5)62-7**�	*,$012��*'�$0*%�89:;<=>�?@ABC@AB>DE�$%�*44*0($�*�FFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF�G9HIIAJ>;KA�LM>ADN�O*(P**+�(#*��$(7�-4�Q-'(#��1%�R*.1%S�1�Q*�1,1�)T+$0$612�0-'6-'1($-+�8(#*�9�$(7DE�1+,�
U��V*12(#�W�X*22+*%%��*+(*'%S����S�1�Q*�1,1�2$)$(*,�2$1O$2$(7�0-)61+7�89Y'-�$,*'DEZ�� ����������XV5U5
�S�-+��*0*)O*'��S�[
[
S�(#*��$(7�1+,�Y'-�$,*'�*+(*'*,�$+(-�1+�1.'**)*+(�4-'�*)62-7**�)*,$012�%*'�$0*%�G9\<;];BM̂�?]<AA@AB>DN_�M�J̀ab�̀I�cd;Jd�;=�M>>MJdAC�dA<A>̀�M=�9Hed;f;>�?D�Ggh�61.*%Ei�1+,��� XV5U
�S�(#*�Y1'($*%�P$%#�(-�1)*+,�(#*�617)*+(�(*')%�-4�(#*�j'$.$+12�
.'**)*+(S�0#1+.$+.�(#*�+-(k(-k*l0**,��12T*�-4��P-kVT+,'*,�5$.#(7kj+*��#-T%1+,S�Q$+*�VT+,'*,��P*+(7��-221'%�1+,�

m�

�8n[o�Sh[
Z

E�6*'�4$%012�7*1'S�(-�1�+-(k(-k*l0**,��12T*�-4��#'**�VT+,'*,��$lk�#-T%1+,S�Q$+*�VT+,'*,��P*+(7��-221'%�1+,�

m�

�8np
�Sh[
Z

E�6*'�4$%012�7*1'i�1+,�� XV5U5
�S�(#*�j'$.$+12�
.'**)*+(�%#122�O*�1)*+,*,�1%�,*%0'$O*,�#*'*$+Z�� QjXS��V5U5&jU5S�4-'�.--,�1+,��12T1O2*�0-+%$,*'1($-+S�(#*�'*0*$6(�1+,�%T44$0$*+07�-4�P#$0#�(#*�Y1'($*%�10q+-P2*,.*S�(#*�Y1'($*%�1.'**�1%�4-22-P%r�� ������������Z� �*0($-+�[Z��-4�(#*�j'$.$+12�
.'**)*+(�%#122�O*�,*2*(*,�1+,�'*6210*,�P$(#�(#*�4-22-P$+.r�� 9�#*�(*')�-4�(#$%�
.'**)*+(�%#122�0-))*+0*�-+��*0*)O*'��S�[
[
�1+,�P$22�0-+($+T*�$+�*44*0(�T+($2��*0*)O*'�sS�[
[p�G9tA<@DN_�uB̂A==�AM<̂;A<�>A<@;BM>AC�;B�MJJ̀<CMBJA�c;>d�>dA�>A<@=�#*'*$+Z��#*��$(7�%#122�6T'0#1%*�(#*�%*'�$0*%�100-',$+.�(-�(#*�6'$0*%�1+,�4**%�,*%0'$O*,�$+�5l#$O$(S�(#*�j'$.$+12��-+('10(S�$+�1+�1)-T+(�+-(�(-�*l0**,���#'**�VT+,'*,��$lk�#-T%1+,S�Q$+*�VT+,'*,��P*+(7��-221'%�1+,�

m�

�8np
�Sh[
Z

E�6*'�4$%012�7*1'Z��#*�6'$0*%�$+�(#*�j'$.$+12��-+('10(�%#122�'*)1$+�$+�*44*0(�4-'�(#*�,T'1($-+�-4�(#$%�
.'**)*+(Z�Q-�1,,$($-+12�0-)6*+%1($-+�%#122�O*�61$,S�1+,�+-�$+0'*1%*�$+�(#*�($)*�-4�6*'4-')1+0*�%#122�O*�1P1',*,�(-�(#*�R*+,-'�4-'�0#1+.*%�'*4*'*+0*,�$+�(#$%�
.'**)*+(�P$(#-T(�(#*�6'$-'�P'$((*+�1T(#-'$v1($-+�-4�(#*��$(7�(-�6'-0**,�P$(#�%T0#�0#1+.*%ZD��[Z�� w+�122�-(#*'�1%6*0(%S�(#*�61'($*%�0-+4$')�1+,�'*k144$')�(#*�(*')%�1+,�6'-�$%$-+%�-4�(#*�j'$.$+12�
.'**)*+(Z������

xyzx{z|x||�}~�|��}|����



��

�����������	
��
�����

������������������������������� �!�"��#���$%#��������&��$����$' �#���� ���� ��
(�%#(�%���"�)���*��'��#�$ �"+�����#$&�$%#�&�$���%#��$��#�$)"��,�������&�"+��"�����$ �-�.$ �� � � � 
�����$/���0���//%�  ���%��� �������$����$#$�('%���1$/��"�1"�$��"%� � � $����$#$�/�(���#�/�$)�/��&��"(1$%&���� � � � � � � ��2&3���������������������������������������������� � � 2&3�444444444444444444�������5"�%������	$&"��� � ��������� �$(�3�4444444444444444�� � � � � � � ���/�3���4444444444444444��������
��� �3��2&3� � � � � ����������������������������������������������������������5$�6����"#.�� �����&��/��6���
11�"��#�$ ��"��"�(3���2&3� � � � � ����������������������������������������������������������	��$�/$��' ��$�	""�������&�
��"�%�&� ���������������������

789:;<9=>?@AB�CD@EFGDHI���



 

 5  

EXHIBIT C 

 

Washoe County Amendment  

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

  







 

 6  

EXHIBIT D 

 

Price Increase 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

 

 



Joinder Provision of Washoe County’s Medical Services Contract # 3086-19 

In June of 2022, Gilbert, Gaetke and Associates of Nevada, MD, LTD and ARC Health 
& Wellness Centers, LLC (collectively referred to as ARC Health & Wellness Centers) 
received an extension to Contract # 3086-19. This extension enabled a price increase for 
Contract # 3086-19 and granted an additional one year at these rates.  We anticipate not 
needing to an additional price increase through June 30th, 2024.  Washoe County is 
required to renew the contract annually since the term says annual extensions. 

“Joinder Provision” of Washoe County’s - Medical Services Contract # 3086-19 

Page 48 of RFP # 3086-19 
Section B29 

B29 USE BY OTHER GOVERNMENT ENTITIES (JOINDER 
PROVISION)  

In accordance with the provisions of NRS 332.195, unless otherwise 
stipulated under the exception section of the proposal response, other local 
government agencies may join in a resultant contract from this RFP with 
the permission of the successful proposer. Within the scope of this RFP, the 
County shall be held harmless in any and all transactions between the 
successful proposer and other participating governmental entities. 

NRS 332.195  Joinder or mutual use of contracts by governmental entities. 
1. Except as otherwise provided in this section:

(a) A governing body or its authorized representative and the State of
Nevada may join or use the contracts of local governments located
within or outside this State with the authorization of the contracting
vendor. The originally contracting local government is not liable for
the obligations of the governmental entity which joins or uses the
contract.

(b) A governing body or its authorized representative may join or use
the contracts of the State of Nevada or another state with the
authorization of the contracting vendor. The State of Nevada or other
state is not liable for the obligations of the local government which
joins or uses the contract.

2. A governing body or its authorized representative or the State of Nevada
shall not join or use a contract pursuant to this section if a contractor’s
license issued pursuant to chapter 624 of NRS is required for any portion of
the work to be performed under the contract.

ARC Health & Wellness Centers (ARC) hereby invites your Public Entity to exercise 
this joinder provision and offer ARC’s services under Washoe County’s Medical 
Services Contract # 3086-19 to include all prices listed in the contract with 
consideration given to volume and scheduling. 

For simplicity we only increased three (3) services in the contract that effects the 
overall cost of the examination.  Please see New Pricing Structure on Page 3



Contract # 3086-19 Extension  
Joinder Provision Agreement 

Term: 

Contract Term is July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 with one additional one (1) year renewal 
option. 

Pricing: 

Pricing as listed on this Joinder Agreement is effective July 1, 2022– June 30, 2023 

Payment Term:  Net 45 

Cancellation of Agreement: 

Either party may cancel this agreement anytime without cause, penalty, charge or sanction 
on with written notice to the other party of their intent to terminate the agreement.  In the 
event of cancellation, payment for all services rendered is due within 30 days. 

Signatures: 

This Extension to the Joinder Agreement is hereby executed the date the Public Entity 
listed below and becomes effective the date of this agreement. 

ARC Health & Wellness Centers: 

BY: ___________________________________________ 06/14/2022 
Paul W. Granstrom, President  Date 

Public Entity Enacting Joinder Provision: 

____________________________________________ 
Public Entity Name      

Authorized Representative:   ________________________________________ 
  Printed Name 

BY:  _____________________________________________ _________ 
Signature       Date 



New Pricing Structure under the Extension Summary 

Our new pricing structure goes into effect July 1st, 2022 and is valid through June 30, 2023.  

We are honored to continue to serve your Public Entity for the next year under this 
new pricing structure.  We hereby invite you to enact the Joinder Provision of our new 
contract extension with Washoe County. 

To simplify the changes to the pricing I’ll break out the current rate structure versus the 
new rate structed. 

NRS / NAC 617 Old Rate New Rate Increase Amount 
     Under 40 $365.00 $480.00 $115.00 
     Over 40 $450.00 $565.00 $115.00 
     Prehire Under 40 $415.00 $530.00 $115.00 
     Prehire Over 40 $500.00 $615.00 $115.00 
     Mobile Fee $135.00 $135.00 $-0- 

Three changes to service pricing effecting the overall cost of the exam: 

TB Testing (PPD) – was $25.00, increased to $40.00 (increase of $15.00) 
Comments:  The cost of PPD serum skyrocketed and inventory is in short 
supply. 

Physician Exam – was $100.00, increased to $175.00 (increase of $75.00) 
Comments:  Increase in cost of doing business. 

Two view Chest X-Ray – was $43.00, increased to $68.00 (increase of $25.00) 
Comments:  This is a 58.1% increase. 

Questions or Further Clarification needed: 

If you have any questions or need further clarification, please reach to me via email -  
(paul@archealthandwellness.com) at (775) 846-3413.  

We look forward to continuing to be your specialized medical resource for all your New 
Recruit, Annual Medical/Physical Assessment, Return to Duty, Termination of your 
Public Safety members as mandated under NRS / NAC 617. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Granstrom 
President 
ARC Health & Wellness 

This is a 80% increase.

This is a 75% increase.



Cost Summary (joinder provision Washoe Contract # 3086-19)
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

Joinder Provision Proposal

Under 40 - NRS / NAC 617 - Heart & Lung Exam Over 40 - NRS / NAC 617 - Heart & Lung Exam 
Cost Cost

Heart and Lung Physical Exam (¹ denotes included in cost) 175.00$       Heart and Lung Physical Exam (¹ denotes included in cost) 175.00$  
Vision Screening¹ -$            Vision Screening¹ -$       
Medical History Form¹ -$            Medical History Form¹ -$       
Blood Pressure Monitoring¹ -$            Blood Pressure Monitoring¹ -$       
Urinalysis¹ -$            Urinalysis¹ -$       

Physician’s Report of Results Form & OD Forms 15.00$         Physician’s Report of Results Form & OD Forms 15.00$    
Audiometry with interpretation (air conduction or pure tone test) 25.00$         Audiometry with interpretation (air conduction or pure tone test) 25.00$    
Hepatitis C Screening* 30.00$         Hepatitis C Screening* 30.00$    
Chest X-Ray (Dual View) includes radiologist over-read 68.00$         Chest X-Ray (Dual View) includes radiologist over-read 68.00$    
Coronary Risk II (CBC + Chem. Panel + Lipid Panel) 40.00$         Coronary Risk II (CBC + Chem. Panel + Lipid Panel) 40.00$    
Per-Cent Body Fat (BMI Method) / Waist Circumference 7.00$          Per-Cent Body Fat (BMI Method) / Waist Circumference 7.00$      
Resting EKG 40.00$         Stress EKG 125.00$  
Pulmonary Function Test 40.00$         Pulmonary Function Test 40.00$    
TB Skin Test 40.00$         TB Skin Test 40.00$    

Total - Under 40 Heart & Lung Exam 480.00$       Total - Over 40 Heart & Lung Exam 565.00$  

Mobile Medical Fee Per Member (On-Site Services) 135.00$       Vaccines:
Hepatitis A Vaccine (per dose - normally a series of two) 75.00$    

Optional Tests / Letter  (in conjunction with Annual Physical) Hepatitis B Vaccine (per dose - normally a series of three) 60.00$    
OSHA Respirator Questionnaire / Clearance Letter 10.00$         Twinrix Vaccine (combo Hep A and B - normally a series of three) 105.00$  
CDL Paperwork - Department of Transportation 45.00$         
Ambulance Attendance Certification 15.00$         Confirmation Charges on Hepatitis Positive*
Hemoglobin A1C 35.00$         Hep A – Hep A IgM 40.00$    
HazMat Blood (Ar,Cd,Hq,Pb& Zpp) or 24 Hour Urine 150.00$       Hep B Ag – Neutralization Assay 175.00$  
Ultrasound Screening (Carotid, Aortic, Thyroid - Non Diagnostic) 100.00$       Hep C  – HCV RIBA 70.00$    

Rates are identical to the ARC Health & Wellness contract with the Washoe County Agreement # 3086-19  - Occupational Health Services

Annual NRS / NAC 617 Heart & Lung Examination



Cost Summary (joinder provision Washoe Contract # 3086-19)
7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

Joinder Provision Proposal

Prehire Under 40- NRS / NAC 617 - Heart & Lung Exam Prehire Over 40 - NRS / NAC 617 - Heart & Lung Exam 
Cost Cost

Heart and Lung Physical Exam (¹ denotes included in cost) 175.00$       Heart and Lung Physical Exam (¹ denotes included in cost) 175.00$  
Vision Screening¹ -$            Vision Screening¹ -$       
Medical History Form¹ -$            Medical History Form¹ -$       
Blood Pressure Monitoring¹ -$            Blood Pressure Monitoring¹ -$       
Urinalysis¹ -$            Urinalysis¹ -$       

Physician’s Report of Results Form & OD Forms 15.00$         Physician’s Report of Results Form & OD Forms 15.00$    
Audiometry with interpretation (air conduction or pure tone test) 25.00$         Audiometry with interpretation (air conduction or pure tone test) 25.00$    
Hepatitis Profile Screening* (Immunity to Hep A,B / Infection A,B,C) 80.00$         Hepatitis Profile Screening* (Immunity to Hep A,B / Infection A,B,C) 80.00$    
Chest X-Ray (Dual View) includes radiologist over-read 68.00$         Chest X-Ray (Dual View) includes radiologist over-read 68.00$    
Coronary Risk II (CBC + Chem. Panel + Lipid Panel) 40.00$         Coronary Risk II (CBC + Chem. Panel + Lipid Panel) 40.00$    
Per-Cent Body Fat (BMI Method) / Waist Circumference 7.00$          Per-Cent Body Fat (BMI Method) / Waist Circumference 7.00$      
Resting EKG 40.00$         Stress EKG 125.00$  
Pulmonary Function Test 40.00$         Pulmonary Function Test 40.00$    
TB Skin Test 40.00$         TB Skin Test 40.00$    

Total - Under 40 Heart & Lung Exam 530.00$       Total - Over 40 Heart & Lung Exam 615.00$  

Optional Tests / Letter  (*in conjunction with Prehire Physical) Vaccines:
Hepatitis A Vaccine (per dose - normally a series of two) 75.00$    

POST Paperwork 15.00$         Hepatitis B Vaccine (per dose - normally a series of three) 60.00$    
Urine Drug Screen (Non DOT with MRO Review) 34.00$         Twinrix Vaccine (combo Hep A and B - normally a series of three) 105.00$  
OSHA Respirator Questionnaire / Clearance Letter* 10.00$         
CDL Paperwork* (in conjunction with Heart and Lung Physical) 45.00$         Confirmation Charges on Hepatitis Positive*
Ambulance Attendance Certification 15.00$         Hep A – Hep A IgM 40.00$    
Hemoglobin A1C 35.00$         Hep B Ag – Neutralization Assay 175.00$  
HazMat Blood (Ar,Cd,Hq,Pb& Zpp) or 24 Hour Urine 150.00$       Hep C  – HCV RIBA 70.00$    
Ultrasound Screening (Carotid, Aortic, Thyroid - Non Diagnostic) 100.00$       

Rates are identical to the ARC Health & Wellness contract with the Washoe County Agreement # 3086-19  - Occupational Health Services

Prehire - NRS / NAC 617 Heart & Lung Examination



April 18th, 2022

To: 
Capt. Russell Pedersen 
Washoe County Sheriff’s Office 

From: 
Paul Granstrom 
President 
ARC Health & Wellness Centers 

RE:  Contract Extension # 3086-19 Option 

Capt. Pedersen, 

The team at ARC Health & Wellness is honored to serve Washoe County Sheriff’s Office under 
contract # 3086-19 (July 1st, 2019 – June 30th, 2022).  This primary purpose of this letter is to 
address the optional renewal option and if the Sheriff’s Office would like to extend our contract, 
in lieu of going to RFP for a whole new contract.  Our goal is to continue serving the members of 
WCSO for years to come. 

Due to the current economic climate, it’s been a financially challenging year with increased 
expenses all around us.  Like many organizations, we’ve experienced a significant increase in 
wages and salary, cost of goods, overall expenses and cost of living increases, etc.   

We continuously strive to improve our product, like opening the brand new office last month at 
5546 Longley Lane to finally provide an EXCLUSIVE private medical practice to serve Police and 
Fire only. 

In saying all that, we are prepared to extend the current contract with for the additional two years 
with the following consideration – we are requesting an price increase effective July 1st, 2022 – 
June 30th, 2024 for the following items: 

Physician Examination – increase of $75.00 per examination 
Price increase justification – to cover the overall increased expenses based on the economic 
climate 

TB Test – increase of $15.00 per TB skin test 
Price increase justification – price of PPD has literally doubled due to new CDC regulations and 
is in now in HIGH DEMAND, likely to continue to increase in the coming months. 

Chest X-Ray – increase of $25.00 per Chest X-Ray 
New Nevada Based regulations involving X-Ray licensure mandate has increased all X-Ray Techs 
salary to provide competitive wages and difficulty finding skilled staff. 



If we are unable to maintain our current X-Ray techs, we’ll be forced to send to your 
Deputies to places like Northern Nevada Medical Center Radiology to provide this service 
instead of us being able to conduct during the Annual Examinations.  

We’ll keep all other tests prices the same for simplicity. 

If you would prefer to have a new RFP submitted, we will proudly participate in that.  We thank 
you for your consideration and understanding.  We wanted to allow ample time for the Sheriff’s 
Office to find the best course of action. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Granstrom 
President 
ARC Health & Wellness Centers 



Current Contract Current Pricing New Pricing

Pre‐Employment Exam with Stress Treadmill 849.00$                964.00$           

Pre‐Employment Exam without Stress Treadmill 779.00$                894.00$           

Panel One w/X‐Ray 400.00$                515.00$           

Panel One w/o X‐Ray 357.00$                447.00$           

Panel Two w/ X‐Ray and w/o EKG 360.00$                460.00$           

Panel Two w/ X‐Ray and w/EKG 400.00$                500.00$           

Panel Two w/o X‐Ray and w/o EKG 317.00$                407.00$           

Panel Two w/o X‐Ray and w/EKG 357.00$                447.00$           

Panel Three 485.00$                600.00$           

Retirement Testing 395.00$                510.00$           

Clandestine Physical 270.00$                385.00$           

COST INCREASE BREAKDOWN ‐ MISC Current Pricing New Pricing

TB Test 25.00$                  40.00$              

X‐Ray 43.00$                  68.00$              

Physician Examination 100.00$                175.00$           

Miscellaneous Panels for Joinder Provision Current Pricing New Pricing

U40 NRS617 365.00$                480.00$           

O40 NRS617 450.00$                565.00$           

Prehire U40 NRS 617 415.00$                530.00$           

Prehire O40 NRS 617 500.00$                615.00$           

FRC M Panel 505.89$                620.89$           

FRC F Panel 476.94$                591.94$           

NFPA 1582 Panel 423.24$                625.00$           

DPS Pre Panel 580.00$                695.00$           

DPS U40 Panel 400.00$                515.00$           

DPS O40 Panel 482.00$                597.00$           

V1 520.00$                635.00$           

V2 200.00$                290.00$           

V3 385.00$                500.00$           

V4 470.00$                585.00$           

TMC 485.00$                600.00$           

TMP 615.00$                730.00$           

Ultrasound Screening conducted by ARC  Current Pricing New Pricing

C.A.T. Bundle (Carotid, Aortic, Thyroid ‐ Non Diagnostic)  100.00$                150.00$           

Abdominal ‐ (Liver, Pancreas, Gall Bladder, Kidney ‐ Non Diagnostic)  75.00$                  150.00$           

Heart ‐ (Non Diagnostic) 75.00$                  N/A

Comprehensive (CAT, Abdominal, Testicular, Prostate ‐ Non Diagnostic) N/A 250.00$           

paulgranstrom
Highlight



WASHOE COUNTY 
Integrity Communication Service 

www.washoecounty.gov 

AGENDA ITEM # ______ 

 

  
   

 STAFF REPORT  

 BOARD MEETING DATE:  May 10, 2022  

    

   

DATE: Thursday, May 05, 2022 

TO: Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Tim O’Connor, Chief Deputy, Washoe County Sheriff’s  

Office, (775) 328-3007 – toconnor@washoecounty.gov 

  

THROUGH: Sheriff Darin Balaam 

SUBJECT: Recommendation to approve a one-year extension to the original Request 

for Proposal (RFP) No. 3086-19 for Medical Services-Washoe County 

Personnel, ARC Health and Wellness Centers, in the estimated annual 

amount of [$294,321], on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office, and authorize the 

Purchasing and Contracts Manager to execute a one-year extension, July 

1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, at the discretion of the County.  (All 

Commission Districts). 

 

SUMMARY 

The Washoe County Sheriff’s Office is requesting the Board to approve a one-year 

extension for Medical Services-Washoe County Personnel, to ARC Health and Wellness 

Centers.    

 

Washoe County originally awarded ARC Health and Wellness Centers a three-year 

agreement, July 1, 2019- through June 30, 2022, with two one-year renewal options, at 

the discretion of the County (RFP No. 3086-19). 

 

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item:  Fiscal Sustainability  

PREVIOUS ACTION 

On July 14, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved agenda item 21, Award 

Request for Proposal No. 2688-09 for Medical Services – Sheriff’s Office Personnel to 

Dr. Michael Haley in the estimated annual amount of $163,405.00, Commission Order 

No. 09-775. 

 

On January 11, 2011, the Board of County Commissioners approved agenda item 14.H., 

authorize the termination of agreement with Dr. Michael Haley pursuant to Request for 

Proposal No. 2688-09 for Medical Services – Sheriff’s Office Personnel and authorized the 

Purchasing and Contracts Manager to award the remaining balance of the agreement to 

Concentra Health Services Inc, and further allow Purchasing and Contracts Manager to 

exercise County’s option to extend the agreement for one additional year commencing July 

18, 2011, Commission Order No. 11-25. 

http://www.washoecounty.gov/
mailto:toconnor@washoecounty.gov


 

Washoe County Commission Meeting May 10, 2022 

Page 2 of 4 

  

 

 

On January 10, 2012, the Board approved agenda item 10.L.3., Authorize the Washoe 

County Sheriff’s Office and Purchasing Department to develop and administer a Request for 

Proposal for Pre-placement Annual and Related Medical Services for Sheriff’s Office 

Personnel, Commission Order No. 12-25. 

 

On June 12, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners approved agenda item 8.E., Award 

Request for Proposal No. 2813-12 for Medical Services – Sheriff’s Office Personnel to 

Concentra Medical Centers, in the estimated annual amount of $89,337.00, Commission 

Order No. 12-508. 

 

On July 14, 2015, the Board of County Commissioner approved agenda item 14 Award 

Request for Proposal No. 2929-15 for Medical Services – Sheriff’s Office Personnel to ARC 

Health and Wellness Centers, in the estimated annual amount of $135,194.32, Commission 

Order No. 15-0595. 

 

On June 11, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners approved agenda item 16, Award 

Request for Proposal No 3086-19 for Medical Services (BCC agenda item #16) – 

Washoe County Personnel to ARC Health and Wellness Centers, in the estimated annual 

amount of $216,030.00, Commission Order No. 19-0454 

 

BACKGROUND 

The recruitment and retention of the best-qualified and physically fit workforce is one of the 

top priorities of the Washoe County Sheriff’s Office.  The use of preplacement and annual 

medical exams for physically demanding occupations are good business practice, and are 

also required by law: 

 

NAC 289.110 requires that no person be appointed to perform the duties of a peace officer 

unless he/she has undergone a medical examination performed by a licensed physician who 

confirms in writing that no physical condition exists which would adversely affect his 

performance of the duties of a peace officer.  The employing agency shall inform the 

examining physician of the specific functions required by the position to be filled. 

 

NRS Chapter 617 mandates that full-time police officers submit to a physical examination on 

an annual basis in order to qualify for coverage for lung and heart diseases, which are 

considered under the law to be occupational diseases of police officers.  The lung and heart 

physical examinations are conducted during the employee’s birth month each year.  

Furthermore, NRS 616A.035 and 616C.052 requires the Sheriff’s Office to provide pre-

employment and post-employment baseline testing for contagious diseases, including 

without limitation, hepatitis A, hepatitis B, hepatitis C and human immunodeficiency virus 

(HIV).  The Sheriff’s Office has been providing an on-going hepatitis screening and 

vaccination program since the 1990s. 

 

The County requires prospective Sheriff’s Office employees, as required by specific 

positions, to submit to a preplacement medical screening examination following an offer of 

employment.  The purpose of the preplacement medical examination is for the examining 

physician to review the prospective employee’s past work and medical history as well as his 

or her present physical condition to ensure that the prospective employee will be able to 



 

Washoe County Commission Meeting May 10, 2022 

Page 3 of 4 

  

 

perform the physically demanding activities required by the specific job.  The preplacement 

and annual medical examinations are job validated medical screening requirements. 

 

The medical screening was developed based upon the physical requirements associated with 

the essential job functions in accordance with the Uniform Guidelines on Employee 

Selection and meet the requirements of the NRS and NAC listed above. 

 

The preplacement medical examination is conducted to ensure that the prospective employee 

is free of any medical condition, which could become aggravated if the individual was 

placed in a position, which exposed him or her to environmental or physical hazards.  It also 

provides the opportunity to collect baseline health information from the prospective 

employee to document any preexisting condition that could later interfere with job 

performance or other activities of daily living. 

 

In addition to the statutory requirements, Washoe County also requires incumbent Sheriff's 

Office sworn personnel to submit to periodic medical examinations.  The purpose of the 

periodic medical examination is to review the employee's current medical status and present 

physical condition to ensure that the employee can continue to perform the physically 

demanding activities required by the job. 

 

ARC Health and Wellness Centers has served Washoe County’s medical needs 

professionally since July of 2015.   With increasing costs, ARC has requested a price 

increase effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023, for the following items: 

 

Physical Examination – increase of $75.00 per examination. 

Price increase justification – to cover the overall increased expenses based on the economic 

climate 

 

TB Test – increase of $15.00 per examination 

Price increase justification – price of PPD has literally doubled due to new CDC regulations 

and is now in HIGH DEMAD, likely to continue to increase in the coming months.  

 

Chest X-Ray – increase of $25.00 per Chest X-Ray.      

Price increase justification – New Nevada Based regulation involving X-Ray licensure 

mandate has increased all X-Ray Techs salary to provide competitive wages and difficulty 

finding skill staff.   

 

The price increase is shown in the table below:    

 

Current Contract     Current Pricing New Pricing 

Pre-Employment Exam with Stress Treadmill      $849.00       $964.00 

Pre-Employment Exam without Stress Treadmill      $779.00       $894.00 

Panel One w/X-Ray          $400.00       $515.00 

Panel One w/o X-Ray          $357.00       $447.00 

Panel Two w/ X-Ray and w/o EKG        $360.00       $460.00 

Panel Two w/ X-Ray and w/EKG        $400.00       $500.00 

Panel Two w/o X-Ray and w/o EKG        $317.00       $407.00 

Panel Two w/o X-Ray and w/EKG        $357.00       $447.00 



 

Washoe County Commission Meeting May 10, 2022 

Page 4 of 4 

  

 

Panel Three           $485.00       $600.00 

Retirement Testing          $395.00       $510.00 

Clandestine Physical           $270.00       $385.00 

Miscellaneous Services A-La-Carte   Current Pricing New Pricing 

TB Test           $25.00       $40.00 

X-Ray            $43.00       $68.00 

 

Current Physical Types (average cost) 

Panel I :  123 WCSO Employees      $46,555    $59,163 

Panel II:  112 WCSO Employees      $40,236    $49,308 

Panel III: 183 WCSO Employees      $88,755  $109,800 

Pre-Employment: 70 WC Recruits      $56,980    $66,430 

Other WC Employees: 20           $7,570      $9,620 

 

  Total:      $240,096  $294,321 

FISCAL IMPACT 

It is estimated the fiscal impact of the price increase will be approximately $54,224 raising 

the total cost annually from approximately $240,096 to $294,321 for FY23.    

 

Funds for these expenditures were included as part of the FY23 Recommended Budget 

presented on 4/19/22 within Fund Center 150-11 Office of the Sheriff and Fund Center   

109-1 Human Resources Administration Services and Supplies budgets. Additional funds as 

needed are anticipated to be requested and approved for all future fiscal years applicable to 

the Agreement and renewals.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve a one-year extension to 

the original Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 3086-19 for Medical Services-Washoe County 

Personnel, ARC Health and Wellness Centers, in the estimated annual amount of [$294,321], 

on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office, and authorize the Purchasing and Contracts Manager to 

execute a one-year extension, July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, at the discretion of the 

County.   

 

 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

Should the Board agree with staff’s recommendation, a possible motion would be: “approve 

a one-year extension to the original Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 3086-19 for Medical 

Services-Washoe County Personnel, ARC Health and Wellness Centers, in the estimated 

annual amount of [$294,321], on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office, and authorize the Purchasing 

and Contracts Manager to execute a one-year extension, July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, 

at the discretion of the County.”   

 
















































